

No. 10-1712

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

MINN-CHEM, INCORPORATED, et al.,
Plaintiffs - Appellees

v.

AGRIUM INCORPORATED, et al.,
Defendants - Appellants

On Interlocutory Appeal from an Order of the
United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois
MDL Docket No. 1996, Case No. 08-cv-6910

The Honorable Ruben Castillo

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Richard Parker
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

Patrick M. Collins
PERKINS COIE LLP
131 South Dearborn Street
Suite 1700
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 324-8400

*Counsel for Appellants Agrium, Inc. and
Agrium U.S., Inc.*

Additional counsel listed on reverse

Stephen M. Shapiro
Britt M. Miller
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 782-0600

Richard J. Favretto
Charles A. Rothfeld
Michael B. Kimberly
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 263-3000

*Counsel for Appellants The Mosaic
Company and Mosaic Crop
Nutrition, LLC*

Robert A. Milne
Jack E. Pace
WHITE & CASE LLP
1155 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036-2787
(212) 819-8200

Michael L. McCluggage
WILDMAN, HARROLD, ALLEN
& DIXON LLP
225 West Wacker Drive, Suite 3000
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 201-2000

*Counsel for Appellants BPC Chicago, LLC
and JSC Belarusian Potash Company*

Duane M. Kelley
WINSTON & STRAWN
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601-9703
(312) 558-5600

Thomas M. Buchanan
WINSTON & STRAWN
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006-3817
(202) 282-5000

*Counsel for Appellants JSC Silvinit &
JSC International Potash Company*

Daniel E. Reidy
Michael Sennett
Brian J. Murray
Paula S. Quist
JONES DAY
77 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601-1692
(312) 782-3939

*Counsel for Appellants Potash
Corporation of Saskatchewan Inc.
and PCS Sales (USA), Inc.*

Jeffrey L. Kessler
A. Paul Victor
Eamon O'Kelly
DEWEY & LEBOEUF LLP
1301 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019-6092
(212) 259-8000

Elizabeth M. Bradshaw
DEWEY & LEBOEUF LLP
Two Prudential Plaza, Suite 3700
180 North Stetson Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 794-8000

Counsel for Appellant JSC Uralkali

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE COMPLAINTS FAIL UNDER THE FTAIA	3
A. Overseas Pricing And Production Decisions Not Directed At The United States Do Not “Involve” U.S. Import Commerce Within The Meaning Of The FTAIA.....	3
B. The Complaints Do Not Allege Facts Establishing A Direct, Substantial, And Reasonably Foreseeable Effect On U.S. Markets	11
II. THE SUIT SHOULD BE DISMISSED UNDER <i>TWOMBLY</i> AND <i>IQBAL</i>	15
A. The Structure Of The Potash Industry Makes Plaintiffs’ Allegations Implausible	18
B. The Complaints’ Allegations Relating To Prices And Production Show Follow-The-Leader Conduct That Is Consistent With Independent Decision-Making.....	23
1. Price increases	24
2. Production cuts	29
3. The Silvinit Sinkhole.....	32
C. The “Non-economic Evidence” Advanced By Plaintiffs Adds Nothing To Their Case	35
III. PLAINTIFFS SHOULD NOT BE ALLOWED TO REPLEAD	39
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>520 S. Mich. Ave. Assocs., Ltd. v. Shannon</i> , 549 F.3d 1119 (7th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	14, 15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1949 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>B.V.D. Licensing Corp. v. Body Action Design, Inc.</i> , 846 F.2d 727 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	20
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blomkest Fertilizer, Inc. v. Potash Corp. of Saskatchewan</i> , 203 F.3d 1028 (8th Cir. 2000)	26, 27, 32
<i>Buchmeier v. United States</i> , 581 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Clamp-All Corp. v. Cast Iron Soil Pipe Institute</i> , 851 F.2d 478 (1st Cir. 1988)	19, 26, 31
<i>Cooney v. Rossiter</i> , 583 F.3d 967 (7th Cir. 2009)	16, 17
<i>In re DRAM Antitrust Litig.</i> , 546 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008)	40
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. FTC</i> , 729 F.2d 128 (2d Cir. 1984).....	19, 24
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	6, 12
<i>In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.</i> , 385 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	4
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litigation</i> , 295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002).....	17, 21, 22, 28
<i>Horizon Asset Mgmt. Inc. v. H & R Block, Inc.</i> , 580 F.3d 755 (8th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Johnson v. Hondo, Inc.</i> , 125 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 1997)	39
<i>Loeb Indus., Inc. v. Sumitomo Corp.</i> , 306 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Maple Flooring Mfrs.’ Ass’n v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 563 (1925).....	32
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	8
<i>McCready v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 453 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2006)	9, 10
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. Thompson</i> , 161 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Metallgesellschaft AG v. Sumitomo Corp. of America</i> , 325 F.3d 836 (7th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>In re Monosodium Glutamate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 477 F.3d 535 (8th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Palay v. United States</i> , 349 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	12
<i>Reserve Supply Corp. v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 799 F. Supp. 840 (N.D. Ill. 1990), <i>aff’d</i> , 971 F.2d 37 (7th Cir. 1992)	32
<i>Reserve Supply Corp. v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 971 F.2d 37 (7th Cir. 1992).....	26, 32
<i>Rich v. Woodford</i> , 210 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2000)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Rosenblum v. Travelbyus.com Ltd.</i> , 299 F.3d 657 (7th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>S. Austin Coal. Cmty. Council v. SBC Commc'ns Inc.</i> , 274 F.3d 1168 (7th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Schaffer v. Clinton</i> , 240 F.3d 878 (10th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Standard Iron Works v. ArcelorMittal</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 877 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	21
<i>Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entm't</i> , 592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Tamayo v. Blagojevich</i> , 526 F.3d 1074 (7th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>In re Travel Agent Comm'n Antitrust Litig.</i> , 583 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2009)	19, 38
<i>United Phosphorus, Ltd. v. Angus Chem. Co.</i> , 322 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2003)	6, 14, 15, 40
<i>United States v. Alcoa</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945)	12
<i>United States v. LSL Biotechnologies</i> , 379 F.3d 672 (9th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>United States v. Sykes</i> , 598 F.3d 334 (7th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Weit v. Continental Illinois Nat'l Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 641 F.2d 457 (7th Cir. 1981)	19
STATUTE AND RULE	
15 U.S.C. § 6a	5
Fed. R. Evid. 201.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
MISCELLANEOUS	
<i>ACCC Examination of Fertiliser Prices</i> (July 21, 2008), available at http://tinyurl.com/y6v36xx	29, 32
AFX News Ltd., <i>Uralkali’s BPC suspends new potash deals after supply problems at rival (Update)</i> , Forbes.com (Oct. 26, 2007), available at http://tinyurl.com/27kzdtm	34
D.E. GARRETT, POTASH – DEPOSITS, PROCESSING, PROPERTIES AND USES (1996).....	20, 21
GREEN MARKETS, Feb. 15, 2010, available at http://tinyurl.com/33xqsg4	9, 22
H.R. Rep. No. 97-686 (1982).....	12
Letter from Donald S. Clark, Sec’y of the Fed. Trade Comm’n, to Sen. Byron L. Dorgan (Sept. 2, 2008) (reproduced in the Appx. to Petr’s 1292(b) Reply Br., Ct. of App. No. 10-8007, dkt. #7)	28
Press Release, BPC, <i>BPC notifies of temporary suspension of entry into new potash sale contracts</i> (Oct. 2007), available at http://tinyurl.com/39zro2t	33
Remarks of William J. Doyle, Pres. and CEO of PCS, Third Quarter Earnings Conf. Call (Oct. 25, 2007), available at http://tinyurl.com/2fy5oje	33, 35
U.S. Dep’t of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Antitrust Enforcement Guidelines for International Operations</i> (1995), available at http://tinyurl.com/22vjpp8	4, 5
<i>World Food Program Speaker Highlights Global Hunger</i> , GREEN MARKETS, Sept. 15, 2008.....	29
